
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  November 18, 2020 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of a Design Review and Coastal 

Development Permit to construct a new 2,763 2,798 sq. ft. two-story 
single-family residence with attached 474 464 sq. ft. garage on a 6,210 sq. 
ft. parcel and right-of-way improvements to allow for emergency vehicle 
access. The project involves 120 cubic yards of grading for site 
improvements and no trees have been proposed for removal. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2019-00229 (Deac) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant is requesting approval to construct a new 2,763  3,262 sq. ft. two-story 
single-family residence, including garage, on an existing 6,210 sq. ft. undeveloped legal 
parcel.  The proposed grading consisting of 117 cubic yards of excavation and 3 cubic 
yards of fill is required to accommodate the placement of the structure on the site and 
the necessary road access improvements for the ingress/egress of emergency vehicles.  
The two-story home includes a two-car garage, with bedrooms and guest bathrooms on 
the main floor, and the master suite, family room, living and dining rooms on the upper 
floor, with decks on the second floor looking to the southwest. 
 
Pursuant to Section 6328.10 of the County Zoning Regulations, the Planning 
Commission is the decision-making authority for Coastal Development projects that are 
appealable to the California Coastal Commission (CCC) and is the approval authority 
for the accompanying design review permit.  The additional improvements to the 
terminus of Orval Avenue and Beach Way, in the public right-of-way, also requires a 
Coastal Development Permit. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Design Review and Coastal Development 
Permit, County File Number PLN 2019-00229, based on and subject to the required 
findings and conditions of approval listed in Attachment A. 
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SUMMARY 
 
The project site is a vacant lot located on Orval Avenue in Seal Cove, an area of 
unincorporated Moss Beach, all surrounding lots have been developed.  The subject 
site is relatively flat, with no significant vegetation.  The project also includes 
improvements in the public right-of-way at the intersection of Orval Avenue and Beach 
Way to allow an emergency vehicle access gate with lock box, where currently there 
exists no vehicle turn-around along Orval Avenue, as requested by San Mateo County 
Fire. 
 
The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) considered the project at the  
June 11, 2020 CDRC meeting and determined that the project complies with applicable 
Design Review Standards to warrant a recommendation for project approval.  Staff has 
also determined that the project complies with all applicable policies, regulations and 
standards based on the well-articulated design of the single-family residence; and the 
inclusion of the emergency access gate to the project will better allow fire and 
emergency response services to serve the properties along Orval Avenue and can 
provide residents another evacuation route. 
 
The project conforms with Local Coastal Program policies and requires a Coastal 
Development permit for being in the CCC appeals jurisdiction.  The project complies 
with the General Plan, including policies pertaining to residential development on the 
Urban Mid-Coast, as well as policies regulating development within Geological Hazard 
areas.  The Department of Public Works and Coastside Fire has reviewed the project 
and has determined that the project complies with standards for improvements to the 
public right-of-way for emergency vehicle access. 
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COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

DATE:  November 18, 2020 

TO: Planning Commission 

FROM: Planning Staff 

SUBJECT: Consideration of Coastal Development Permit and Coastside Design 
Review Permit pursuant to Zoning Regulations Sections 6328.4 and 
6565.3 to construct a new 2,763 2,798 sq. ft. two-story single-family 
residence with attached 474 464 sq. ft. garage on a 6,210 sq. ft. parcel 
and right-of-way improvements to allow for emergency vehicle access.  No 
trees have been proposed for removal.  The project is appealable to 
California Coastal Commission. 

County File Number:  PLN 2019-00229 (Deac) 

PROPOSAL 

The applicant is requesting approval to construct a new 2,763 2,798 sq. ft. two-story 
single-family residence with attached 474 464 sq. ft. garage on an existing 6,210 sq. ft. 
undeveloped legal parcel, including the placement of an emergency vehicle access gate 
at the unimproved and obstructed terminus of Orval Avenue at Beach Way, for fire 
service and as an additional evacuation route.  No significant trees have been proposed 
for removal. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Planning Commission approve the Coastal Development and Design Review 
Permits, County File Number PLN 2019-00229, based on and subject to the required 
findings and conditions of approval listed in Attachment A. 

BACKGROUND 

Report Prepared By:  Bryan Albini, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1807 

Applicant:  Anamaria Deac 

Owner:  Sergiu Deac 

Location:  112 Orval Avenue, Moss Beach 

APN:  037-224-020 

Parcel Size:  6,210 sq. ft. 
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Parcel Legality:  Certificate of Compliance (Type A) as recorded on September 11, 2009 
(PLN 2009-00250). 
 
Existing Zoning:  R-1/S-17/DR/GH/CD (Single-Family Residential District/S-17 
Combining District with 5,000 sq. ft. minimum parcel size/Design Review/Geologic 
Hazard Area/Coastal Development) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Medium Density Residential (6.1 – 8.0 dwelling units/acre) 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  City of Half Moon Bay 
 
Existing Land Use:  Undeveloped Parcel 
 
Water Service:  Montara Water and Sanitary District 
 
Sewer Service:  Montara Water and Sanitary District 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone X, Areas of Minimal Flooding, Parcel No. 06081C0119F, effective 

date October 2, 2017 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15303, Class 3 of 
the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), related to new construction of small 
structures, including single-family residences in a residential zone. 
 
Setting:  The project site is a vacant lot located on Orval Avenue in Seal Cove, an area 
of unincorporated Moss Beach, all surrounding lots have been developed.  The subject 
site is relatively flat, with no significant vegetation.  The site is bounded by developed 
lots to the north, east, and south.  The improvements to Orval Avenue to allow 
emergency access from Beach Way lie southwest of the parcel. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformance with the County General Plan 
 
  Upon review of the applicable provisions of the General Plan, staff has 

determined that the project complies with all General Plan Policies, including 
the following: 

 
  Visual Quality Policy 4.15(a) (Appearance of New Development) requires 

development to promote and enhance good design, site relationships, and 
other aesthetic considerations.  The architectural elements and exterior 
materials and colors proposed for the new structure complement both the 
surrounding landscape and adjacent buildings, by siting the house. The 
mass and bulk have also been voluntarily reduced to a single-story building, 
with a design element of a central clearstory loft for visual interest. 
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  Urban Design Concept Policy 4.35 (Urban Area Design Concept) calls for 
new development to maintain and, where possible, improve upon the 
appearance and visual character of development in urban areas, and 
ensures that new development in urban areas is designed and constructed 
to contribute to the orderly and harmonious development of the locality. 

  The proposed one-story residence utilizes a mid-century modern design 
with a combination of massing elements across the structure in order to 
follow the natural topography of the site, minimizing the visual impacts to 
surrounding two-story and split-level residences in the neighborhood.  The 
proposed landscaping and outdoor spaces further soften the building edges 
to blend in with the natural coastal vegetation surrounding the site. 

 
  Urban Land Use Policy 8.38 (Height, Bulk and Setbacks) regulates the 

height, bulk and setback requirements in zoning districts in order to:  
(1) ensure that the size and scale of development are compatible with the 
parcel size, (2) provide sufficient light and air in and around the structures, 
(3) ensure that development of permitted densities is feasible, and 
(4) ensure public health and safety.  The proposed structure meets the 
zoning district height standards, and includes a design, scale, and size 
complimentary with other residences located in direct vicinity of the project.  
As mentioned above, the potential mass and bulk of the new residence have 
been voluntarily reduced from the allowable maximum to better orient the 
building to available views, and as mentioned above, to not impede the 
views from surrounding two-story residences.  The design of the new 
structure is complementary to the existing neighborhood context, as 
supported by the Coastside Design Review Committee’s recommendation of 
approval. 

 
  Water Supply Policy 10.1 (Coordinate Planning) requires the coordination of 

water supply planning with land use and wastewater management planning 
to assure that the supply and quality of water is commensurate with the level 
of development planned in the area.  The Montara Water and Sanitary  

  District provides water services to the property and has confirmed that the 
development can be served by the District, with the extension of the water 
mainline and the abandonment of any wells on-site through Environmental 
Health. 

 
  Wastewater Policies 11.1 and 11.2 (Adequate Wastewater Management 

and Coordinate Planning) plan for the provision of adequate wastewater 
management facilities to serve development in order to protect public health 
and water quality.  To assure that the capacity of sewerage facilities is 
commensurate with the level of development planned for an area, coordina-
tion of wastewater management planning with land use and water supply 
planning is required.  The Montara Water and Sanitary District has indicated 
that there is sufficient sewer capacity to serve conforming parcels within the 
LCP buildout limits.  The applicant is required to apply for sewer permit at 
the time of building permit submittal.  An extension to the sewer mainline will 
be required; a grinder pump may be required upon evaluation. 
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  Natural Hazards Policy 15.12(a.) (Locating New Development in Areas 
Which Contain Natural Hazards) As precisely as possible, determine the 
areas of the County where development should be avoided or where 
additional precautions should be undertaken during review of development 
proposals due to the presence of natural hazards.  As indicated in 
Attachment C (Plans) and Attachment D (Geotechnical Report), the project 
is located within the mapped geological hazard area of Seal Cove, but the 
consulting engineer concluded that there are no active faults mapped on the 
site and that the site is suitable for development without site remediation. 

 
 2. Conformance with the Local Coastal Program 
 
  Staff has reviewed the project proposed and found it in compliance with all 

applicable Local Coastal Program (LCP) Policies, specifically: 
 
  a. Locating and Planning New Development 
 
   Growth Management Policy 1.18 (Location of New Development) 

directs new development to existing urban areas and rural service 
centers in order to:  (1) discourage urban sprawl, (2) maximize the 
efficiency of public facilities, services, and utilities, (3) minimize energy 
consumption, (4) encourage the orderly formation and development of 
local governmental agencies, (5) protect and enhance the natural 
environment, and (6) revitalize existing developed areas.  The 
proposed project is to occur on a legalized lot that is within an 
established urban area.  The project will improve Orval Avenue to 
service the subject parcel and provide emergency access. The project 
is within the Urban Midcoast and does not contribute to urban sprawl. 

 
  b. Visual Resources Component/ Design Review 
 
   Visual Resources Policy 8.12(a) (General Regulations) applies the 

Design Review Zoning District to urbanized areas of the Coastal Zone, 
which includes Moss Beach.  The project is, therefore, subject to 
Section 6565.20 of the Zoning Regulations.  As discussed in Section 
3.b of this report, the Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) 
considered this project at the regularly scheduled CDRC meeting on 
June 11, 2020, and determined it is in compliance with applicable 
Design Review Standards, and recommended approval.  See further 
discussion in Section 3.b. 

 
   Visual Resources Policy 8.13 (Special Design Guidelines for Coastal 

Communities) establishes design guidelines for Montara, Moss Beach, 
El Granada, and Miramar.  The proposed home complies with these 
guidelines as follows: 
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   (1) The amount of the proposed on-site grading is not extensive and 
is limited to ensuring the new residence fits into the existing 
natural grade and the necessary road improvements at Orval  

    Avenue and Beach Way to construct an emergency vehicle 
access gate to service the property and surrounding residents. 

 
   (2) The proposed home uses materials with a natural appearance 

such as stucco, stone veneer, and shingle roof with traditional 
gable roof design. 

 
   (3) The proposed home uses a traditional gable roof design for the 

project, using non-reflective shingle roof material.  
 
   (4) As previously stated, the size and bulk of the proposed 

residence was designed be as unobtrusive to the surrounding 
residences and is keeping with neighboring structures.  The 
larger side yard setback to the south, creates more space with 
neighboring properties. 

 
   (5) Also, as previously stated above, public views to the ocean are 

not impeded in the neighborhood as a result of the proposed 
grading and well-articulated design of the new residence. 

 
  c. Hazards Component 
 
   Hazards Component Policy 9.10 (Geological Investigation of Building 

Sites) requires the County Geologist or consulting engineer to review 
all building or grading permits in designated hazardous areas for 
evaluation of potential geotechnical problems and to review and 
approve all required investigations for adequacy.  As mentioned 
above, the project lies in the Seal Cove Geologic Hazard Area (Zone 
2), and as required, a geological report prepared by Joel Baldwin, PG,  

   CEG of Geosphere Consultant’s, Inc. (Geosphere) was submitted by 
the applicant.  In the report, the consulting engineer concluded that 
there are no active faults mapped on the site, with the nearest active 
subsidiary fault located 80 feet west of the site and the active Seal 
Cove Fault approximately 200 feet to the northeast.  With no evidence 
of past rupture, the opinion of the consulting engineer concluded the 
risk was low for occurrence of ground rupture on the building site 
during a nearby major earthquake, but that very strong to severe 
ground shaking is expected to occur in the Seal Cove community 
during such an event.  A final review and approval by the County’s 
Geotechnical section will be required prior to building permit issuance. 

 
  d. Shoreline Access 
 

    Shoreline Access Policy 10.12 (Residential Areas) requires the 
County to locate shoreline access within existing or new residential 
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areas in the least disruptive manner by providing vertical access trails 
at the end of perpendicular streets. The existing access to Beach Way 
from Orval Avenue is obstructed with overgrown vegetation a  

   guardrail, providing no direct pedestrian or vehicle access to residents. 
The proposed road way improvements to Orval Avenue associated 
with the construction of the new residence, including the emergency 
vehicle access gate, will provide two unobstructed pedestrian paths 
onto Beach Way, connecting to beach access trails to the northwest. 

 
 3. Conformance with the Zoning Regulations 
 
  a. Conformance with S-17 District Development Standards 
 
   The proposal complies with the property’s R-1/S-17/DR/GH/CD zoning 

designation, as indicated in the following table: 
 

 
 

S-17 Development 
Standards Proposed 

Minimum Site Area 5,000 sq. ft. 6,210 sq. ft. (existing) 
Maximum Floor Area  3,291 sq. ft. (maximum) 2,490 sq. ft. (50%) 

3,262 sq. ft. (52%) 
Maximum Building Site 
Coverage 

2,174 sq. ft. 
(35% maximum) 

1,814 sq. ft. (21%) 
2,026 sq. ft. (32%) 

Minimum Front Setback 20 ft. 20 ft. 
Minimum Rear Setback 20 ft. 20 ft. 
Minimum Side Setback Combined total of 15 ft. 

with a min. of 5 ft. on any 
side. 

5 ft. (left side) 
20 ft. (right side) 

Maximum Building Height 28 ft. 28 ft. 
Minimum Parking Spaces 2 2 
Daylight Plane/Facade 
Articulation 

20 ft./45 degrees on 
setback lines of two 
opposite façades OR 
facade articulation 

Complies with façade 
articulation 

 
  b. Conformance with Design Review District Standards 
 
   The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) considered the 

project at a regularly scheduled CDRC meeting on June 11, 2020, and 
adopted the findings to recommend project approval, pursuant to the 
Design Review Standards for One-Family Residential Development in 
the Midcoast, Section 6565.20 of the San Mateo County Zoning 
Regulations, specifically elaborated as follows: 
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   (1) The new residence conforms to the existing topography of the 
site by limiting the grading to the footprint of the structure and its 
immediate vicinity (Section 6565.20(C)1a). 

 
   (2) The simple contemporary design blends with surrounding 

development.  The building’s shape, scale and color are  
    complimentary to the other homes in this neighborhood of 

coastal bluff lots (Section 6565.20(D)1b). 
 
   (3) The design of the building facades are well articulated and 

proportioned.  Further articulation of the front elevation allows for 
more variability to the street facing facade, and is achieved by 
pushing the building plane back from the street, as conditioned 
(Section 6565.20(D)1d(2)). 

 
   The Coastside Design Review Committee (CDRC) also recommended 

the following conditions be met prior to issuance to a building permit: 
(1) The front gate be of black steel construction with galvanized hog 
wire fence panels, not to exceed 48 inches in height; (2) the front wall 
and driveway column to use stone veneer and are not to exceed 48 
inches; (3) include three small scale evergreen trees on each side of 
the driveway; (4) and the grey metal roof shall have a reflectivity index 
in mid-20s. 

 
  c. Conformance with Coastal Development Permit Standards 
 
   The project site location is within the California Coastal Commission 

appeals jurisdiction and designated at the first public road, requiring a 
Coastal Development Permit prior to building permit issuance. See 
discussion of compliance with LCP policies in Section 2 

 
  d. Conformance with Geologic Hazard District Regulations 
 
   The project is located within a Geological Hazard area, which restricts 

the issuance of a building permit until the County Geologist has 
evaluated the project for development criteria.  The parcel is located 
within Zone 2 of the Geotechnical Hazards Map for the Seal Cove 
Study Area (1980), which has been designated with questionable 
stability, where risk to development in this zone is considered to be 
moderate to high, and the feasibility of reducing the risks to acceptable 
levels in this zone is considered low, however risks may be reduced 
with properly designed foundations informed by the required 
geotechnical investigations and subsequent subsurface trenching  As 
mentioned in Section 2c, the geotechnical report conducted by 
Geosphere (see Attachment D) indicated the site is approximately 80 
feet from the middle part of an arcuate belt of active, deep-seated 
bedrock landsliding affecting the western side of Seal Cove but 
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concluded that the site is suitable for residential development under 
existing natural conditions, from an engineering standpoint. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 This project is exempt from environmental review pursuant to the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), Section 15303, Class 3, related to new 
construction of small structures, including single-family residences in a residential 
zone. 

 
C. REVIEW BY THE MIDCOAST COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
 The Midcoast Community Council did not forward a response to staff’s referral for 

this project. 
 
D. REVIEW BY THE CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION 
 
 The California Coastal Commission did not forward a response to staff’s referral 

for this project. 
 
E. OTHER REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Coastside Fire Protection District 
 Montara Water and Sanitary District 
 Coastside Design Review Committee 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Project Plans 
D. Emergency Access Gate  
E. CDRC Decision Letter, dated June 11, 2020 
F. Site Photos 
 
BRA:cmc – BRAEE0427_WCU.DOCX 
  



- 9 - 

Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2019-00229  Hearing Date:  November 18, 2020 
 
Prepared By: Bryan Albini For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 Project Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That the proposed project is categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15303, 

Class 3, of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), related to new 
construction of small structures, including single-family residences in a residential 
zone. 

 
Regarding the Design Review, Find: 
 
2. That, with the conditions of approval recommended by the Coastside Design 

Review Committee at its meeting of June 11, 2020, the project is in compliance 
with the Design Review Standards for the Coastside as previously elaborated in 
Section 3.b of this staff report. 

 
Regarding the Coastal Development Permit, Find: 
 
3. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials 

required by Section 6328.7 and as conditioned in accordance with Section 
6328.14, conforms with the plans, policies, requirements and standards of the San 
Mateo County Local Coastal Program by conforming to the standards and policies 
outlined in this staff report. 

 
4. Where the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea, or the 

shoreline of Pescadero Marsh, that the project is in conformity with the public 
access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976 
(commencing with Section 30200 of the Public Resources Code).  Specifically, 
vertical access to the shoreline from Beach Way with the right-of-way 
improvements to Orval Avenue, and lateral visual access from Beach Way .  

 
5. That the project conforms to specific findings required by policies of the San 

Mateo County Local Coastal Program.  Specifically, the policies of the Housing, 
Visual Resources, Hazards, and Shoreline Access Components. 
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6. That the number of building permits for construction of single-family residences 
other than for affordable housing issued in the calendar year does not exceed the 
limitations of Policies 1.22 and 1.23 as stated in Section 6328.19.  As of October 
7, 2020, eleven building permits have been issued for the construction of single-
family residences, and two building permits have been issued for the construction 
of Accessory Dwelling Units. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. The project shall be constructed in compliance with the plans once approved by the 

Planning Commission and as reviewed by the Coastside Design Review Committee 
on June 11, 2020.  Any changes or revisions to the approved plans shall be submitted  

 to the Community Development Director for review and approval prior to 
implementation.  Minor adjustments to the design of the project may be approved by 
the Design Review Officer if they are consistent with the intent of and are in 
substantial conformance with this approval.  Alternatively, the Design Review Officer 
may refer consideration of the revisions to the Coastside Design Review Committee, 
with applicable fees to be paid. 

 
2. The Coastal Development Permit and the Coastside Design Review final approvals 

shall be valid for five (5) years from the date of approval, in which time a building 
permit shall be issued and a completed inspection (to the satisfaction of the building 
inspector) shall have occurred within one hundred-eighty (180) days of its issuance.  
This approval may be extended by one 1-year increment with submittal of an 
application for permit extension and payment of applicable extension fees sixty (60) 
days prior to the expiration date. 

 
3. The applicant shall include a copy of the final approval letter on the top pages of the 

building plans.  This would provide the Planning approval date and required 
conditions of approval on the on-site plans. 

 
4. The applicant shall indicate the following on plans submitted for a building permit, as 

stipulated by the Coastside Design Review Committee: 
 
 a. Per combined setback requirements, show correct setback dimensions on 

plans and project data. 
 
 b. Eliminate retaining wall and steps on right side of house.  Framed, freestanding 

landing and steps shall be located on the right side, rear descending to the 
back yard. 

 
 c. Proposed earth berm on right side of house shall be deleted. 
 
 d. Fence panels shall be shown as 6 feet high maximum, with wood framing and 

galvanized wire grid.  Fence shall be planted with Star Jasmine per owner’s 
proposal. 
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 e. On the left side of the driveway, there shall be no parking space.  This area 
shall be furnished with planting consistent with the plant palette proposed. 

 
 f. Modify roof over Master Suite to replace gable end with hip roof. Reduce height 

of chimney. 
 
 g. Lower roof pitch from 6:12 to 5:12 on all roofs to reduce maximum height below 

28 feet. 
 

 h. North elevation: 
 
  (1) Windows at stairwell on second floor:  reduce width of right window by 

approximately 12 inches from the right, and left window by approximately 
12 inches from the left.  Reduce sill height of all three (3) windows to 
align with windows in living room. 

 
  (2) Window at stairwell on First Floor:  Reduce width of window to align with 

reduced width window, above. 
 

  (3) Windows in living room:  Reduce width of both windows by approximately 
12 inches on each side of both windows. 

 
 i. East Elevation: 

 
  (1) Extend vertical trim elements from second floor down to wall of garage. 
 
  (2) Add single hinged door at rear of garage to position door between vertical 

trim elements, close to center of wall. 
 
  (3) Add two (2) windows in garage.  Align head with head height of added 

garage door.  Position left window left-side jamb with left-side jamb of 
window, above.  Position right window symmetrically in the space created 
by the corner vertical trim and added vertical trim extended from above. 

 
 j. Provide dark sky compliant exterior lights.  Limited to one (1) light per exterior 

door, except at garage door on North elevation and living room door where two 
(2) lights will be permitted for both doors. 

 
5. No grading shall be allowed during the winter season (October 1 to April 30) to avoid 

potential soil erosion, unless as authorized by the Community Development Director. 
 
6. Prior to any land disturbance and throughout the grading operation, the property 

owner shall implement the Erosion Control Plan, as prepared and signed by the 
engineer of record and approved by the decision maker.  Revisions to the approved 
erosion control plan shall be prepared and signed by the engineer and submitted to 
the Community Development Director for review and approval. 

 
7. It shall be the responsibility of the engineer of record to regularly inspect the erosion 

control measures for the duration of all grading remediation activities, especially after 
major storm events, and determine that they are functioning as designed and that  
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 proper maintenance is being performed.  Deficiencies shall be immediately corrected, 
as determined by and implemented under the observation of the engineer of record. 

 
8. During project construction, the applicant shall, pursuant to Chapter 4.100 of the San 

Mateo County Ordinance Code, minimize the transport and discharge of stormwater 
runoff from the construction site into storm drain systems and water bodies by: 

 
 a. Using filtration materials on storm drain covers to remove sediment from 

dewatering effluent. 
 
 b. Stabilizing all denuded areas and maintaining erosion control measures 

continuously between October 1 and April 30. 
 
 c. Removing spoils promptly, and avoiding stockpiling of fill materials, when rain is 

forecast.  If rain threatens, stockpiled soils and other materials shall be covered 
with a tarp or other waterproof material. 

 
 d. Storing, handling, and disposing of construction materials and wastes so as to 

avoid their entry to the storm drain system or water body. 
 
 e. Avoiding cleaning, fueling or maintaining vehicles on-site, except in an area 

designated to contain and treat runoff. 
 

 f. Limiting and timing application of pesticides and fertilizers to avoid polluting 
runoff. 

 
 g. Limiting construction access routes and stabilization of designated access 

points. 
 
 h. Avoiding tracking dirt or other materials off-site; cleaning off-site paved areas 

and sidewalks using dry sweeping methods. 
 
9. The applicant shall provide “finished floor elevation verification” to certify that the 

structure is actually constructed at the height shown on the submitted plans.  The 
applicant shall have a licensed land surveyor or engineer establish a baseline 
elevation datum point in the vicinity of the construction site. 

 
 a. The applicant shall maintain the datum point so that it will not be disturbed by 

the proposed construction activities until final approval of the building permit. 
 
 b. This datum point and its elevation shall be shown on the submitted site plan.  

This datum point shall be used during construction to verify the elevation of the  
 
  finished floors relative to the existing natural or to the grade of the site (finished 

grade). 
 
 c. Prior to Planning approval of the building permit application, the applicant shall 

also have the licensed land surveyor or engineer indicate on the construction 
plans:  (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant corners (at least four)  
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  of the footprint of the proposed structure on the submitted site plan, and (2) the 
elevations of proposed finished grades. 

 
 d. In addition, (1) the natural grade elevations at the significant corners of the 

proposed structure, (2) the finished floor elevations, (3) the topmost elevation of 
the roof, and (4) the garage slab elevation must be shown on the plan, 
elevations, and cross-section (if one is provided). 

 
 e. Once the building is under construction, prior to the below floor framing 

inspection or the pouring of the concrete slab (as the case may be) for the 
lowest floor(s), the applicant shall provide to the Building Inspection Section a 
letter from the licensed land surveyor or engineer certifying that the lowest floor 
height, as constructed, is equal to the elevation specified for that floor in the 
approved plans.  Similarly, certifications on the garage slab and the topmost 
elevation of the roof are required. 

 
 f. If the actual floor height, garage slab, or roof height, as constructed, is different 

than the elevation specified in the plans, then the applicant shall cease all 
construction and no additional inspections shall be approved until a revised set 
of plans are submitted to and subsequently approved by both the Building 
Official and the Community Development Director. 

 
10. The applicant shall include an erosion and sediment control plan to comply with the 

County’s Erosion Control Guidelines on the plans submitted for the building permit.  
This plan shall identify the type and location of erosion control measures to be 
installed upon the commencement of construction in order to maintain the stability of 
the site and prevent erosion and sedimentation off-site. 

 
11. The applicant shall apply for a building permit and shall adhere to all requirements 

from the Building Inspection Section, the Department of Public Works and the 
Coastside Fire Protection District. 

 
12. No site disturbance shall occur, including any grading or tree/vegetation removal, until 

a building permit has been issued. 
 
13. All new power and telephone utility lines from the street or nearest existing utility pole 

to the main dwelling and/or any other structure on the property shall be placed 
underground. 

 
14. To reduce the impact of construction activities on neighboring properties, comply with 

the following: 
 
 a. All debris shall be contained on-site; a dumpster or trash bin shall be provided 

on site during construction to prevent debris from blowing onto adjacent 
properties.  The applicant shall monitor the site to ensure that trash is picked up 
and appropriately disposed of daily. 

 
 b. The applicant shall remove all construction equipment from the site upon 

completion of the use and/or need of each piece of equipment which shall 
include but not be limited to tractors, back hoes, cement mixers, etc. 
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 c. The applicant shall ensure that no construction-related vehicles shall impede 
through traffic along the right-of-way on Orval Avenue.  All construction vehicles 
shall be parked on-site outside the public right-of-way or in locations which do 
not impede safe access on Orval Avenue.  There shall be no storage of 
construction vehicles in the public right-of-way 

 
15. The exterior color samples submitted to the CDRC are approved.  Color verification 

shall occur in the field after the applicant has applied the approved materials and 
colors but before a final inspection has been scheduled. 

 
16. Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, repair, remodeling, or grading 

of any real property shall be limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 
weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Saturdays.  Said activities are prohibited on 
Sundays, Thanksgiving and Christmas (San Mateo Ordinance Code Section 
4.88.360). 

 
17. An Erosion Control Pre-Site Inspection shall be conducted prior to the issuance of a 

building permit to ensure that the approved tree protection measures are installed 
adequately prior to the start of vegetation removal, grading or construction activities. 

 
18. At the building permit application stage, the project shall demonstrate compliance with 

the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (WELO) and provide the required forms. 
WELO applies to new landscape projects equal to or greater than 500 sq. ft. and 
rehabilitated landscape projects equal to or greater than 2,500 sq. ft.  A prescriptive 
checklist is available as a compliance option for projects under 2,500 sq. ft.  The 
Performance approach is applicable to new and/or rehabilitated landscape projects 
over 2,500 square feet. 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
19. The proposed project requires a building permit. 
 
20. The project shall be designed and constructed according to the currently adopted and 

locally amended California Building Standards Code. 
 
Geotechnical Section 
 
21. An in-depth peer review of the soils report will occur at the building permit application 

phase. 
 
Drainage Inspection 
 
22. The following items will be required at the time of building permit submittal: 
 
 a. A Drainage Report prepared and stamped by a Registered Civil Engineer. 
 
 b. A final Grading and Drainage Plan prepared and stamped by a Registered Civil 

Engineer including required retention measures onsite and all appropriate 
measures to prevent additional water from concentrating at retaining walls and 
flowing to neighboring parcels. 
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 c. A completed C3 C6 Checklist. 
 
Montara Water and Sanitary District 
 
23. Applicant required to obtain Sewer Permits prior to issuance of building permit.  

Sewer mainline extension may be required.  Sewer grinder pump and pressurized 
lateral may be required.  Sewer Connection Fees must be paid prior to issuance of 
connection permit. 

 
24. Applicant required to obtain a Domestic water Connection Permit prior to issuance of 

building permit.  Connection fee for domestic water must be paid prior to issuance of 
connection permit.  Water mainline extension may be required.  Well abandonment 
may be required by San Mateo County Department of Public Health (SMC DPH). 

 
25. Connection to the District's fire protection system is required.  Certified Fire Protection 

Contractor must certify adequate fire flow calculations.  Connection fee for fire 
protection system is required.  Connection charge must be paid prior to issuance of 
Private Fire Protection permit. 

 
26. Applicants must first apply directly to District for permits and not their contractor. 
 
Department of Public Works 
 
27. Prior to the issuance of the Building permit or Planning permit (for Provision C3 

Regulated Projects), the applicant shall have prepared, by a registered civil engineer, 
a drainage analysis of the proposed project and submit it to the Department of Public 
Works for review and approval.  The drainage analysis shall consist of a written 
narrative and a plan.  The flow of the stormwater onto, over, and off of the property 
shall be detailed on the plan and shall include adjacent lands as appropriate to clearly 
depict the pattern of flow.  The analysis shall detail the measures necessary to certify 
adequate drainage.  Post-development flows and velocities shall not exceed those 
that existed in the pre-developed state.  Recommended measures shall be designed 
and included in the improvement plans and submitted to the Department of Public 
Works for review and approval. 

 
28. Prior to the issuance of the building permit or planning permit (if applicable), the 

applicant shall submit a driveway "Plan and Profile," to the Department of Public 
Works, showing the driveway access to the parcel (garage slab) complying with 
County Standards for driveway slopes (not to exceed 20 percent) and to County 
Standards for driveways (at the property line) being the same elevation as the center 
of the  access roadway.  When appropriate, as determined by the Department of 
Public Works, this plan and profile shall be prepared from elevations and alignment 
shown on the roadway improvement plans.  The driveway plan shall also include and 
show specific provisions and details for both the existing and the proposed drainage 
patterns and drainage facilities. 

 
29. No proposed construction work within the County right-of-way shall begin until County 

requirements for the issuance of an encroachment permit, including review of the 
plans, have been met and an encroachment permit issued.  Applicant shall contact a  
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 Department of Public Works Inspector 48 hours prior to commencing work in the 
right-of-way. 

 
30. Prior to the issuance of the building permit, the applicant will be required to provide 

payment of "roadway mitigation fees" based on the square footage (assessable 
space) of the proposed building per Ordinance No.3277. 

 
31. The applicant shall submit, for review by the Department of Public Works and the 

appropriate Fire District, a Plan and Profile of both the existing and the proposed 
access from the nearest "publicly" maintained roadway to the proposed building site.  
The applicant will enter into an agreement with the Department of Public Works to 
repair, replace, remove the proposed barrier gate.  The gate shall have access for 
emergency service vehicles only. 

 
Coastside Fire Protection District 
 
32. Fire Department access shall be to within 150 feet of all exterior portions of the facility 

and all portions of the exterior walls of the first story of the buildings as measured by 
an approved access route around the exterior of the building or facility.  Access shall 
be a minimum of 20 feet. wide, all weather capability, and able to support a fire 
apparatus weighing 75,000 pounds.  Where a fire hydrant is located in the access, a 
minimum of 26 feet is required for a minimum of 20 feet on each side of the hydrant.  
This access shall be provided from a publicly maintained road to the property.  
Grades over 15 percent shall be paved and no grade shall be over 20 percent.  When 
gravel roads are used, it shall be class 2 base or equivalent compacted to 95 percent.  
Gravel road access shall be certified by an engineer as to the material thickness, 
compaction, all weather capability, and weight it will support. 

 
33. All buildings that have a street address shall have the number of that address on the 

building, mailbox, or other type of sign at the driveway entrance in such a manner that 
the number is easily and clearly visible from either direction of travel from the street.  
New residential buildings shall have internally illuminated address numbers 
contrasting with the background so as to be seen from the public way fronting the 
building.  Residential address numbers shall be at least six feet above the finished 
surface of the driveway.  An address sign shall be placed at each break of the road 
where deemed applicable by the San Mateo County Fire Department.  Numerals shall  

 be contrasting in color to their back-ground and shall be no less than 4 inches in 
height and have a minimum 1/2-inch stroke.  Remote signage shall be a 6-inch by 18-
inch green reflective metal sign. 

 
34. Contact the Fire Marshal's Office to schedule a Final Inspection prior to occupancy 

and Final Inspection by a Building Inspector.  Allow for a minimum of 72 hours’ notice 
to the Fire Department at 650/ 573-3846. 

 
35. A fire flow of ___500__ gpm for 2 hours with a 20-psi residual operating pressure 

must be available as specified by additional project conditions to the project site.  The 
applicant shall provide documentation including hydrant location, main size, and fire 
flow report at the building permit application stage.  Inspection required prior to Fire's 
final approval of the building permit or before combustibles are brought on site. It 
appears that there is NO hydrant within 500 feet of this project. 
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36. Smoke alarms and carbon monoxide detectors shall be installed in accordance with 
the California Building and Residential Codes.  This includes the requirement for 
hardwired, interconnected detectors equipped with battery backup and placement in 
each sleeping room in addition to the corridors and on each level of the residence. 

 
37. An approved Automatic Fire Sprinkler System meeting the requirements of NFPA-

13D shall be required to be installed for your project.  Plans shall be submitted to the 
San Mateo County Building Department for review and approval by the authority 
having jurisdiction. 

 
38. A statement that the building will be equipped and protected by automatic fire 

sprinklers must appear on the title page of the building plans. 
 
39. All dead-end roadways shall be terminated by a turnaround bulb of not less than 96 

feet in diameter.  Option 1 and 2 may be considered providing applicant be the 
requirements in Coastside Fire Protection District 2016 Ordinance No. 03 and 
Standard No. R-001.  This also will require an Alternate Means and Methods 
Request. 
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2001 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 201 | San Ramon, CA 94583 | Tel. (925) 314-7180 



 
 
March 8, 2018 
 
 
Mr. David England 
TTO Port of Spain 
P.O. Box 4381 
Houston, Texas 77210 
 
 
 RE: ENGINEERING GEOLOGIC STUDY 
  Vacant Lot, 0 Orval Avenue 

APN 037 224 020 
  Moss Beach, California  
  Project #91-04233-A (2834.01.00)  
 
 
Dear Mr. England: 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
Location 
 
Pursuant to your authorization, we have completed the referenced project, 
located at the southern terminus of Orval Avenue near the intersection with 
Beach Way in the unincorporated residential community of Seal Cove, California 
(Plate 1, Vicinity Map).   
 
Purpose and Scope of Services 
 
The study was undertaken to characterize the geologic setting and identify 
potential geologic hazards that could constrain future residential development 
feasibility.  The findings and conclusions we present in this report are based on 
more than 30 years of practice in Seal Cove area, and the following:  
 

x Review of readily available geological and geotechnical reports and maps 
on file in our office.  Plate 3 (Areal Geologic Map), Plate 4 (Geologic 
Hazards Map and Photos 1 & 2, and Plate 5 (Fault Zone Map) illustrate 
regional and local geologic and geologic hazards.  A compendium of 
pertinent geologic and geologic hazard data from previous Seal Cove 
studies is appended to this report in Appendices A-E following the 
illustrations. 
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x Photogeologic interpretation of historic aerial imagery for geomorphic 
evidence of ground surface deformation. 

x Site and area geologic reconnaissance observations for evidence of 
surface deformation (Photos 1 and 2, Plate 4). 

x Continuous sampling of the Site soil profile at two locations on January 21, 
2018 using portable sampling equipment (Plate 2, Engineering Geologic 
Map, Log of Exploratory Trench and Photo 1).  Relatively undisturbed 
samples to a depth of 9½ were retrieved by driving California, modified 
California and Standard Penetration (SPT) split-spoon samplers with a 
140-pound hammer lifted to a height of 30 inches using a rope and 
cathead lift mechanism mounted to a tripod.  The number of free-fall drops 
(blows) required to advance the respective samplers at 6-inch intervals for 
a total of 18 inches driven were recorded.  The blows required to advance 
the final two 6-inch intervals, for a total of 12 inches, are representative of 
the soil strength, and were converted to Standard Penetration Test (SPT) 
values.  Blow counts from driving the modified California and California 
sampler were converted to Standard Penetration Test values using a 
multiplier of 0.76 and 0.93, respectively.  The Logs of Borings are 
presented on Plate F1 and the Key to Borings on Plate F2 (Appendix F). 

x The testing program included pocket penetrometer unconfined 
compressive strength, and pocket torvane shear strength, moisture 
content, dry density, Atterberg limits, percent of soil particles of the 
plasticity test sample passing the #200 ASTM 200 sieve analysis.  Results 
of the pocket penetrometer measurements, moisture, and dry density tests 
are tabulated on the Logs of Borings at the respective sample depths.  
The plasticity and sieve test results are contained Plate F3 Plasticity Chart 
(Appendix F). 

x Geologic logging of an exploratory trench approximately on February 2, 
2018, to evaluate for subsurface evidence of deformation from landslide or 
fault.  The exploratory trench was 68 feet long by approximately 6 feet 
deep.  The trench location and log is presented on Plate 2. 

x Engineering geologic analysis of the data. 
x Preparation of this report. 
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FINDINGS 
 

Regional Geologic Setting 
 
Seal Cove is on the southwestern flank of an approximately 7 mile wide, 
northwest-trending Santa Cruz Structural Block, bounded on the southwest by 
the active, right-lateral strike-slip San Gregorio-Seal Cove Fault (Seal Cove 
Fault), and on the northeast by the active right-lateral strike-slip San Francisco 
Peninsula segment of the San Andreas right-lateral strike-slip fault (Plate 3, Areal 
Geologic Map).   
 
It occupies a northwestern portion of the 100,000-120,000 year old Half Moon 
Bay marine terrace, separated from the Cretaceous basement rock foothills 
flanking the northern Santa Cruz Mountains to the east by a mile-wide younger 
Pleistocene marine terrace concealed by Holocene alluvial fan deposits (Lajoie 
and others, 1979; Pampeyan, 1994; William Lettis & Associates, 2005). 
 
Local Geologic Setting 
 
In Seal Cove, the late Pleistocene marine terrace deposits rest unconformably on 
a wave-cut platform cut into complexly deformed, Mio-Pliocene Purisima 
Formation, and Cretaceous Montara Mountain granodiorite juxtaposed by the 
Seal Cover Fault (Appendices A and B).  The terrace deposits are comprised of a 
variable thickness, ranging from 3 to more than 50 feet deep, of unconsolidated 
to semi-consolidated lenticular gravel, sand, silt, and clay commonly mixtures of 
the same mantled by a variable thickness of moderate to expansive colluvium in 
the sloping areas, and expansive topsoil elsewhere.   
 
The Purisima formation is comprised of complexly folded, jointed and faulted, 
nearshore marine sandstone and siltstone (Powell and others, 2007).  Terrace 
deposits in the southeastern part of Seal Cove span a fault separating the 
Purisima formation from deeply weathered, medium- to coarse-grained plutonic 
Montara Mountain granodiorite. 
 
Geologic Hazards 
 
Landslides 
The western margin of the terrace in Seal Cove is defined by a sinuous near-
vertical seacliff ranging from less than 20 feet in the northern end (Alton Avenue) 
to approximately 105 feet in the southern end (Bernal Avenue) that is subjected 
to wave attack and consequent episodic recession/oversteepening, elevated 
ground water, and uncontrolled surface runoff (Appendices A, B and C).  Historic 
aerial photographs reveal these natural conditions have sustained movement of 
coalescent, deep-seated, structurally-controlled bedrock landslides within an 
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arcuate belt along the western margin of the Seal Cove between Madrone 
Avenue and Alton Avenue and extending up to 400 feet inland of the seacliff.  
The entire segment of seacliff is subjected to shallow landslides from the top of 
seacliff, and recession by erosion of the exposed cliff face (Plate 4).  The most 
active movement over the past 30+ years seems to have occurred in the 
southern part of the belt, between Los Banos Avenue and San Lucas Avenue, 
where at least 3 homes have been removed.  Much of northern Ocean Boulevard 
and western Los Banos Avenue have become impassible since the early 1990’s.  
The mode of erosion south of San Lucas Avenue is shallow soil slumps and 
avalanches from the oversteepened terrace deposits underlying the top of the 
seacliff. 
 
The middle part of the landslide belt, between Los Banos Avenue and Orval 
Avenue and involving the Distillery Restaurant and at least 3 adjacent homes, 
continues to move, but geotechnical survey monitoring between 1975 and 2016 
(10 year. gap between 1986 and 1996) indicates movement in the headward 
northern flank of the middle landslide area has subsided over the past 10 years 
(Appendix D).  While the height of a distinct headscarp marking the landward 
limit of the middle landslide area has increased, it does not appear to have 
receded inland more than up to several feet over the past 30 years (Plate 4, 
Photo 2).   
 
The northern part of the landslide belt is characterized by a near-vertical 
headscarp, up to approximately 40 feet high, extending adjacent to Beach Way 
right-of-way.  It is associated with a former active landslide stabilized in the early 
1980’s with deep stitch piers and subdrainage (Plate 4, Photo 2; Cross Section 
D-D’ in Appendix A).  We did not detect from recent reconnaissance observations 
notable recession of the densely vegetated scarp, and the early 1900’s concrete 
sidewalk remnant at the top of the scarp indicates relatively static conditions 
have prevailed over the past several decades.  Headscarp-parallel tension 
cracks, generally representative of scarp retreat of landslide retrogression, were 
not observed.  
 
Seacliff Retreat 
F. Beach Leighton & Associates reported an average (“long-term”) seacliff retreat 
rate of 1 foot per year from 1942-1971, and a (“short-term”) retreat rate of 3 to 4 
feet per year from 1965-1971.  Griggs and others (2005) report a retreat rate of 9 
to 20 inches per year, and characterize the seacliff as having high hazard 
because landslide activity.  
 
Faults and Seismicity 
The Site occupies Zone 2 of the State of California Earthquake Fault Zone 
bounding the mapped trace of the active Seal Cove Fault which is mapped 
approximately 200 feet to the east (Plate 5, Fault Zone Map).  The Site is located 
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approximately 150 feet from the west side of the Seal Cove Fault Zone illustrated 
on Plate 4.  Other lineaments interpreted in F. Beach Leighton and Associates 
(1971) and William Cotton and Associates (1980; Plate 4) project across the 
terrace surface at varying acute angles to the main trace.  Appendix E contains 
revised mapping of the main trace of the Seal Cove Fault apparently projecting 
closer to the Site based on Holocene faulting exposed in exploratory trenching to 
the north.  The San Francisco Peninsula segment of the San Andreas Fault is 
approximately 7 miles to the northeast.   
 
Both faults are among other active faults in the Bay Area having potential for 
generating a significant earthquake and strong to severe ground shaking in Seal 
Cove (Table 1; Petersen and others).   
 

Table 1.  Significant Bay Area Faults (from Santa Cruz County, 2015) 
 
 

 
Site Conditions 
 
The grass covered relatively uniform ground surface across the Site exhibits an 
approximate 5-degree northerly slope with the capacity to sheet runoff during 
rainfall.  Evidence of ground water seepage, linear features indicative of possible 
subsurface deformation, or notable erosion was absent at the time of site 
exploration.   
 
Subsurface Exploration  
 
The borings and trench encountered a surface layer of topsoil mixed with wood, 
bone, and trash from agricultural activity.  A remnant wedge of undisturbed 
topsoil was encountered beneath the tilled soil in the western end of the trench.  

Ten Most Likely Damaging Earthquake 
Scenarios 

30-year 
Probability Magnitude 

Rogers Creek 15.2% 7.0 
Northern Calaveras 12.4% 6.8 
Southern Hayward 
(possible repeat of 1868 earthquake) 11.3% 6.7 

Northern + Southern Hayward 8.5% 6.9 
Mt. Diablo 7.5% 6.7 
Green Valley-Concord 6.0% 6.7 
San Andreas: Entire N. CA segment 
(possible repeat of 1838 earthquake) 4.7% 7.9 

San Andreas: Peninsula segment (possible 
repeat of 1838 earthquake) 4.4% 7.2 

Northern San Gregorio segment 3.9% 7.2 
San Andreas: Peninsula + Santa Cruz 
segment 3.5% 7.4 
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A thin, very plastic, cambic soil horizon was encountered between the topsoil and 
residual soil at the top of the terrace deposits extending to the bottom of the 
trench.  Ground water was not encountered in the explorations.  Relative soil 
moisture was generally damp.   
 
 

DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
In our opinion, this study indicates the Site is suitable for residential development 
from an engineering standpoint under existing natural conditions.  It should be 
understood from the following conclusions that there is overall a moderate risk of 
developing in the Seal Cove community given it has been characterized as, on 
the basis of extensive geologic and geotechnical data, “A Critical Geotechnical 
Hazards Area” by the County of San Mateo Planning Department (William Cotton 
and Associates, 1980): 
 

x Appendix A contains previous engineering geologic cross-sectional 
analyses based on mapping and nearby subsurface explorations, that 
indicate the Site is underlain by more than 30 feet of gentle, northeast 
dipping, Pleistocene marine terrace deposits supported on the western 
side of a stable, flat wave-cut bench comprised of steep, northeast dipping 
Mio-Pliocene Purisima Formation on the southwest side of the active Seal 
Cove Fault, mapped approximately 200 feet to the northeast.  An inferred 
active subsidiary fault, from photogeologic mapping, is located 
approximately 80 feet west of the Site.  There are no active faults mapped 
on the Site. 
 

x Appendices B and C indicate the Site is approximately 80 feet from the 
middle part of an arcuate belt of active, deep-seated bedrock landsliding 
affecting the western side of Seal Cove between Madrone and Los Banos 
Avenues for an inland distance of up to 400 feet (Plate 4).  Over the past 
30 years of periodic observation of relative rate and magnitude of scarp 
development, and distribution of landslide surface deformation, we infer 
the belt is represented by possibly 4 coalescent landslides with differing 
rates of movement.   
 
The southern part, between Madrone and Los Banos Avenues, appears to 
have sustained the greatest degree of activity to magnitude of 
movements, and distribution and relative rate of surface deformation.   
 
Observations of the middle part of the belt, between Los Banos and Orval 
Avenues, and involving the Distillery Restaurant, indicate relatively slower 
movement, and survey monitoring indicates movement has progressively 
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subsided over the past decade, and the potential for catastrophic failure is 
judge low (Appendix D).  
 
The northern part of the belt is represented by a stabilized landslide.  The 
headscarp has sustained relatively negligible recession over the past 30+ 
years.  An imaginary plane projected from the toe of the scarp to the 
southwest corner of the Site is inclined approximately 2H:1V.  Given the 
above discussion and the absence of photogeologic and subsurface 
evidence of incipient landsliding in the exploratory trench, it is our opinion 
potential is low to moderate for development of Site instability over the 
foreseeable future. 
 

x The original designation for the location of the active trace of the Seal 
Cove Fault has been the near the base of the steep escarpment extending 
between Pilar Point and Fitzgerald Marine Reserve, and approximately 
200 feet east of the Site (Plate 5).  Appendix E, however, contains recent, 
albeit small-scale, mapping of a relatively strong arcuate bend in the 
active fault trace that would seem to move it closer to the Site.  With the 
generally-accepted assumption that future fault rupture coincides with the 
trace(s) of pre-existing active fault rupture, coupled with the absence of 
geomorphic and stratigraphic evidence of fault rupture on the Site from 
this study, it our opinion the risk is low for occurrence of ground rupture on 
the Site during a nearby major earthquake  

 
x Very strong to severe ground shaking is expected to occur in the Seal 

Cove community during a nearby major earthquake. 
 

 
LIMITATIONS 

 
This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
engineering geologic principles and practices, and is in accordance with the 
standards and practices set by the consultants in the area performing similar 
projects in the Seal Cove community.  This acknowledgment is in lieu of any 
warranties, either expressed or implied.  We offer no guarantees.   
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We trust this report provides you with the information you require at this time.  If 
you have any questions, please call. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
GEOSPHERE CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 
 

Renewal Date 2/28/19 
 
 
 
 
Joel E. Baldwin, II, PG, CEG 
Principal Engineering Geologist 
Distribution: Addressee (Efile).   

Kirsten Hagen (Efile and 3 bound copies) 
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June 15, 2020 

CDRC HEARING FINDINGS  

File No.: PLN2019-00229     Hearing Date: June 11, 2020 
Location: 112 Orval Avenue, Moss Beach  
Assessor’s Parcel No.: 037-224-020  
Owner/ Applicant: Anamaria Deac 
 
STATUS: Recommended for approval (Chan, Kostiuk: vote 2-0) with conditions. The applicant was in 
attendance and presented the project. There were 3 public comments.  

Description:  

Consideration of a Design Review (DR) recommendation to allow the construction of a new 2,763 sq. ft. two-
story single-family residence with an attached 474 sq. ft. garage on a legal (PLN2009-00250) 6,210 sq. ft. 
parcel, associated with a hearing-level Coastal Development Permit (CDP). The project does not involve 
tree removal and only minor grading. The CDRC will make a recommendation regarding the project’s 
compliance with design review standards. A decision on the CDP and DR permit will take place at a public 
hearing after June 11, 2020. The CDP is appealable to the CA Coastal Commission. Application Deemed 
Complete on: May 6, 2020. Project Planner: Bryan Albini  

 
Findings:  

The project complies with the following: 

Section 6565.20 (C) SITE PLANNING AND STRUCTURE PLACEMENT; Standard (2) Limit grading to the 
footprint of the structure and its immediate vicinity, unless otherwise required for technical or engineering 
reasons by a registered civil engineer, licensed architect or geotechnical consultant. The proposed 120 cu. 
yds. of earthwork associated with the project is limited to building site preparation and roadway 
improvements at the end of Orval Avenue. 

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 1. Building Mass, Shape and Scale; b. Neighborhood Scale. 
Standard (1) New and enlarged homes should respect the scale of the neighborhood through building 
dimensions, shape and form, façade articulation, or architectural details that appear proportional and 
complementary to other homes in the neighborhood. The traditional design of the proposed two-story 
residence is complimentary in color choice, material composition, along with scale and articulation to the 
surrounding homes on Orval Avenue and other adjacent homes. 

Section 6565.20 (D) ELEMENTS OF DESIGN; 1. Building Mass, Shape and Scale.                                         
a. Compatibility (1) Use non-reflective exterior materials and colors that complement and improve the 
neighborhood and are compatible with the architecture of the house. The proposed design of the house 
incorporates natural materials of dark stained wood shaker roofing, stack stone veneer, and natural stucco 
compliments the surrounding homes and natural setting. 

 
Conditions:  



1. Per combined setback requirements, show correct setback dimensions on plans and project 
data. 
 

2. Eliminate retaining wall & steps on right side of house. Framed, freestanding landing and steps 
shall be located on the right side, rear descending to the back yard. 
 

3. Proposed earth berm on right side of house shall be deleted. 
 

4. Fence panels shall be shown as 6’ high maximum, with wood framing and galvanized wire grid. 
Fence shall be planted with Star Jasmine per owner’s proposal. 
 

5. On the left side of the driveway, there shall no parking space. This area shall be furnished with 
planting consistent with the plant palette proposed. 
 

6. Modify roof over Master Suite to replace gable end with hip roof. Reduce height of chimney. 
 

7. Lower roof pitch from 6:12 to 5:12 on all roofs to reduce maximum height below 28 feet. 
 

8. North elevation: 
a. Windows at stairwell on second floor: reduce width of right window by approximately 12” 

from the right, and left window by approximately 12” from the left. Reduce sill height of 
all (3) windows to align with windows in Living Room. 

b. Window at stairwell on First Floor: Reduce width of window to align with reduced width 
window, above. 

c. Windows in Living Room: Reduce width of both windows by approximately 12” on each 
side of both windows. 

 
9. East Elevation: 

a. Extend vertical trim elements from second floor down to wall of garage.  
b. Add single hinged door at rear of garage to position door between vertical trim 

elements, close to center of wall. 
c. Add (2) windows in garage. Align head with head height of added garage door. Position 

left window left-side jamb with left-side jamb of window, above. Position right window 
symmetrically in the space created by the corner vertical trim and added vertical trim 
extended from above. 
 

10. Provide dark sky compliant exterior lights. Limited to (1) light per exterior door, except at garage 
door on North elevation and Living Room door where (2) lights will be permitted for both doors. 

 

END 
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References:
Maps are based on
- Topographic Map, Turnose Land Surveying, 3/12/2009
- County of San Mateo Survey Record Vol 13 Pg 37 - McLeod an Associates, Dec 1990
- Map Book 6 Pg 69
The maps shown are a simplified representation of the above sources,
and shall not be used for any other purpose.



Existing Intersection Conditions
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Proposed Gate Area & Turn Radius
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Gate Notes:

- All materials shall be Sch 40 galvanized steel pipe
- Protective finish shall be Hot-Dipped Galvanized
- Concrete shall be 2500 psi
- Coordinate installation of KNOX padlock with San Mateo County Fire Department
- Install signs as shown or per County Fire Department request

General Notes:

- Remove existing guardrail and landscaping to provide a path as shown
- Install new pavement in cleared areas per San Mateo County Public Work standards.

Dual Swing Gate Detail
N.T.S.
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